

No. 07-3531

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

PEDRO LOZANO; HUMBERTO HERNANDEZ; ROSA LECHUGA; JOHN
DOE 1; JOHN DOE 2; JOHN DOE 3, a minor, by his parents; JANE DOE 1
JANE DOE 2; JANE DOE 3; JOHN DOE 4, a minor, by his parents, BRENDA
LEE MIELES; CASA DOMINICANA OF HAZLETON, INC.; HAZLETON
HISPANIC BUSINESS ASSOCIATION; PENNSYLVANIA STATEWIDE
LATINO COALITION; JANE DOE 5; JOHN DOE 7; JOSE LUIS LECHUGA,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

CITY OF HAZLETON,
Defendant-Appellant.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Pennsylvania (No. 3:06-cv-01586)**

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

Witold J. Walczak, Esquire
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF PENNSYLVANIA
313 Atwood Street
Pittsburgh, PA 15213
Tel. (412) 681-7864
Fax: (412) 681-8707

Thomas G. Wilkinson, Jr., Esquire
Thomas B. Fiddler, Esquire
Ilan Rosenberg, Esquire
Elena Park, Esquire
Cozen O'Connor
1900 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 665-2000

*Complete Counsel Listing on
Signature Pages*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| COUNTER-STATEMENT OF ISSUES | 1 |
| COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 3 |
| COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... | 6 |
| A. Genesis of the Ordinances | 6 |
| B. Hazleton’s Claims Regarding Undocumented Immigrants are Unsupported by the Trial Record | 7 |
| C. Hazleton’s Immigration Ordinances | 10 |
| 1. IIRA’s Employment Provisions..... | 11 |
| 2. IIRA’s Housing Provisions..... | 14 |
| 3. Process Available Under IIRA | 15 |
| 4. Registration Ordinance | 15 |
| D. The Plaintiffs | 16 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW..... | 22 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 24 |
| ARGUMENT | 27 |
| I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT APPELLEES HAVE STANDING..... | 27 |
| A. Undocumented Immigration Status Does not Negate Standing | 28 |
| B. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Concrete and Particularized Injury That is Caused by the Ordinances and Redressable by the Court | 29 |

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| C. | The District Court’s Findings of Injury are Fully Supported by the Record..... | 30 |
| D. | Causation and Redressability are Satisfied Because Plaintiffs are Objects of the Ordinances..... | 34 |
| E. | The Prudential Zone-of-Interest Test is Inapplicable, and Clearly Satisfied in any Event | 36 |
| II. | THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY GRANTING DOE PLAINTIFFS LEAVE TO PROTECT THEIR IDENTITIES..... | 37 |
| III. | THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY HELD THAT THE ORDINANCES ARE PREEMPTED | 42 |
| A. | The Housing Provisions Conflict With Federal Law | 44 |
| B. | The Employment Provisions Conflict With Federal Law | 49 |
| 1. | IRCA Fundamentally Changed Federal Immigration Law | 50 |
| 2. | The Employment Provisions Conflict With Federal Law in Multiple Ways..... | 53 |
| 3. | Hazleton Relies on an Erroneous Legal Standard | 62 |
| C. | The Employment Provisions are Expressly Preempted | 65 |
| 1. | The Savings Clause Does Not Authorize Sanctions Without a Federal IRCA Determination..... | 67 |
| 2. | The Employment Provisions do not Constitute a Permissible Licensing Law..... | 70 |
| 3. | IRCA’s Text Amending Other Provisions and its Legislative History Reinforce That the Employment Provisions are Expressly Preempted | 72 |
| IV. | The District Court Correctly Held that IIRA Violates Due Process | 76 |
| A. | IIRA Denies an Adequate Hearing..... | 77 |
| B. | IIRA Fails to Provide Adequate Notice to Tenants and Employees..... | 81 |

| | | |
|-----|--|----|
| C. | The Standard for Facial Challenges Makes no Difference in This Case Because IIRA is Procedurally Deficient in Every Circumstance | 82 |
| V. | The District Court Correctly Held that RO and IIRA Violate §1981 | 83 |
| A. | The District Court Properly Concluded That §1981 Prohibits Alienage Discrimination..... | 84 |
| B. | The District Court Properly Concluded That Undocumented Immigrants are “Persons” Under 42 U.S.C. §1981 | 85 |
| C. | The District Court’s Interpretation of 42 U.S.C. §1981 Does Not Conflict with Federal Harboring Law | 86 |
| VI. | The District Court correctly held that the Ordinances VIOLATE State Law | 87 |
| A. | Hazleton Lacks The Power Under Pennsylvania Law to Regulate Employment..... | 87 |
| B. | Hazleton’s Adoption of the Ordinances was not a Reasonable Exercise of its Police Powers | 89 |
| | CONCLUSION | 91 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP | 93 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | 94 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... | 95 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004) | 65 |
| <i>Agri Processor Co., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 514 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir., Jan. 4, 2008) | 29 |
| <i>Anderson v. Conboy</i> , 156 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 1998) | 84 |
| <i>Anjelino v. New York Times Co.</i> , 200 F.3d 73 (3d Cir. 1999) | 85 |
| <i>Arnold v. Pennsylvania Dept. of Transp.</i> , 477 F.3d 105 (3d Cir 2007) | 23 |
| <i>Avila-Blum v. Casa de Cambio Delgado, Inc.</i> , 236 F.R.D. 190 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) | 40 |
| <i>Barber v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of America</i> , 383 F.3d 134 (3d Cir. 2004) | 30 |
| <i>Bell v. Burson</i> , 402 U.S. 535 (1971) | 80 |
| <i>Bevles Co., Inc. v. Teamsters Local 986</i> , 791 F.2d 1391 (9th Cir. 1986) | 63 |
| <i>Bhandari v. First Nat’l Bank of Commerce</i> , 829 F.2d 1343 (5th Cir. 1987), <i>vacated</i> , 492 U.S. 901, <i>reinstated</i> , 887 F.2d 609 (5th Cir. 1989) | 84 |
| <i>Bowers v. National Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 475 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 2007) | 72 |
| <i>Bracamontes v. Weyerhaeuser Co.</i> , 840 F.2d 271 (5th Cir. 1988) | 74 |
| <i>C.E.R. 1988, Inc. v. Aetna Casualty and Surety Company</i> , 386 F.3d 263 (3d Cir 2004) | 62 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Centeno-Bernuy v. Becker Farms</i> 219 F.R.D. 59 (W.D.N.Y 2003)..... | 29 |
| <i>Choice, Inc. of TX v. Graham,</i> 226 F.R.D. 545 (E.D. La. 2005)..... | 39 |
| <i>City of Chicago v. Morales,</i> 527 U.S. 41 (1999) | 82 |
| <i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill,</i> 470 U.S. 532 (1985)..... | 78 |
| <i>College Savings Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Exp. Bd.,</i> 131 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999) | 77 |
| <i>Collins Foods Int’l, Inc., v. INS,</i> 948 F.2d 549 (9th Cir. 1991)..... | 51, 53, 57 |
| <i>Crandon v. United States,</i> 494 U.S. 152 (1990)..... | 68 |
| <i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council,</i> 530 U.S. 363 (2000)..... | 42-44, 48, 62 |
| <i>Danvers Motor Co., Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.,</i> 432 F.3d 286 (3d Cir. 2005)..... | 29 |
| <i>Day v. Sebelius,</i> 227 F.R.D. 668 (D. Kan 2005)..... | 40, 42 |
| <i>De la Rosa v. Northern Harvest Furniture,</i> 210 F.R.D. 237 (C.D. Ill. 2002) | 29 |
| <i>DeCanas v. Bica,</i> 424 U.S. 351 (1976)..... | 52, 62-63, 75 |
| <i>Dia v. Ashcroft,</i> 353 F.3d 228 (3d Cir. 2003)..... | 83 |
| <i>Doe v. Barrow County, Georgia,</i> 219 F.R.D. 189 (N.D. Ga. 2003)..... | 39 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Doe v. Colautti</i> , 592 F.2d 704 (3d Cir. 1979)..... | 37 |
| <i>Doe v. Groody</i> , 361 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2004)..... | 37 |
| <i>Doe v. Harlan County School Dist.</i> , 96 F.Supp.2d 667 (E.D. Ky. 2000) | 39 |
| <i>Doe v. Hartford Life and Acc. Ins. Co.</i> , 237 F.R.D. 545 (D. N.J. 2006)..... | 38 |
| <i>Doe v. Merten</i> , 219 F.R.D. 387 (E.D. Va. 2004) | 40-41 |
| <i>Doe v. National Bd. of Medical Examiners</i> , 199 F.3d 146 (3d Cir. 1999)..... | 30 |
| <i>Doe v. Pennsylvania Bd. of Probation and Parole</i> , 513 F.3d 95 (3d Cir. 2008)..... | 37 |
| <i>Doe v. Porter</i> , 370 F.3d 558 (6th Cir. 2004)..... | 38 |
| <i>Doe v. Provident Life and Acc. Ins. Co.</i> , 176 F.R.D. 464 (E.D. Pa 1997) | 38 |
| <i>Doe v. Stegall</i> , 653 F.2d 180 (5th Cir. 1981)..... | 38 |
| <i>Does I Thru XXIII v. Advanced Textile Corp.</i> , 214 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2000)..... | 38, 40 |
| <i>Duane v. GEICO</i> , 37 F.3d 1036 (4th Cir. 1994)..... | 84 |
| <i>EEOC v. Bice of Chicago</i> , 229 F.R.D. 581 (N.D. Ill. 2005) | 40 |
| <i>EEOC v. Restaurant Co.</i> , 448 F. Supp. 2d 1085 (D. Minn. 2006)..... | 40 |

| | |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004) | 36 |
| <i>Fair Housing Council of Suburban Philadelphia v. Montgomery Newspapers</i> , 141 F.3d 71 (3d Cir. 1998)..... | 31 |
| <i>Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights v. Rumsfeld</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006) | 27 |
| <i>Fraternal Order of Police Lodge No. 5 v. Tucker</i> , 868 F.2d 74 (3d Cir. 1989)..... | 78 |
| <i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env. Serv.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) | 31 |
| <i>Friends of the Earth v. Gaston Copper Recycling</i> , 204 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 2000)..... | 33 |
| <i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000) | 44, 50, 60, 62, 65 |
| <i>Gen'l Electric Co. v. EPA</i> , 290 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2002) | 61 |
| <i>General Instrument Corp. of Delaware v. Nu-Tek Electronics</i> , 197 F.3d 83 (3d Cir. 1999)..... | 30 |
| <i>Gonzales v. City of Peoria</i> , 722 F.2d 468 (9th Cir. 1983)..... | 48 |
| <i>Government of the Virgin Islands v. Parrilla</i> , 7 F.3d 1097 (3d Cir. 1993)..... | 83 |
| <i>Graham v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 365, 382 (1971) | 43, 84 |
| <i>Gray v. City of Valley Park</i> , No. 4:07CV00881 ERW, 2008 WL 294294 (E.D. Mo., Jan. 31, 2008)..... | 64, 66 |
| <i>Greene v. Lindsey</i> , 456 U.S. 444 (1982) | 77 |

| | |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982) | 34 |
| <i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52, 66-67, 74 (1941)..... | 43 |
| <i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 535 U.S. 137 (2002) | 50, 52 |
| <i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977) | 32 |
| <i>In re Reyes</i> , 814 F.2d 168 (5th Cir. 1987)..... | 29, 40 |
| <i>INS v. Legalization Assistance Project of the L.A. County Fed’n of Labor</i> , 510 U.S. 1301 (1993) (O’Connor, J., in chambers) | 37 |
| <i>Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987) | 44, 69 |
| <i>Interfaith Community Org. v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.</i> , 399 F.3d 248 (2005) | 34 |
| <i>James v. Jacobson</i> , 6 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 1993)..... | 23, 37-38 |
| <i>Javier H. v. Garcia-Botello</i> , 211 F.R.D 194 (W.D.N.Y. 2002)..... | 40 |
| <i>Kamara v. Attorney General</i> , 420 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2005)..... | 28 |
| <i>Kehres v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , No. 06-2247, 2008 WL 227878 (Jan. 29, 2008) | 85 |
| <i>Kentucky Dep’t of Corrections v. Thompson</i> , 490 U.S. 454 (1989) | 77 |
| <i>King v. ZirMed, Inc.</i> , No. 3:05CV-181-H, 2007 WL 3306100 (W.D. Ky. Nov. 6, 2007) | 86 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) | 34 |
| <i>Lynch v. Cannatella</i> , 810 F.2d 1363 (5th Cir. 1987)..... | 48 |
| <i>Mariana v. Fisher</i> , 338 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 2003)..... | 36 |
| <i>Marsh v. United States</i> , 29 F.2d 172 (2d Cir. 1928)..... | 48 |
| <i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976) | 29 |
| <i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950) | 81 |
| <i>Nat'l Ctr. for Immigrants' Rights, Inc. v. INS</i> , 913 F.2d 1350 (9th Cir. 1990), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 502 U.S. 183 (1991) | 51 |
| <i>National Coalition of Latino Clergy, Inc. v. Henry</i> , 2007 WL 4390650, Slip Op. (N.D. Okla.)..... | 37, 40 |
| <i>Omega World Travel, Inc. v. Mummagraphics, Inc.</i> , 469 F.3d 348 (4th Cir. 2006)..... | 66 |
| <i>Penn. Empl. Ben. Trust Fund v. Zeneca, Inc.</i> , 499 F.3d 239 (3d Cir. 2007)..... | 62 |
| <i>Pennell v. City of San Jose</i> , 485 U.S. 1 (1988) | 30 |
| <i>Pennsylvania Family Inst. v. Black</i> , 489 F.3d 156 (3d Cir. 2007)..... | 23, 27 |
| <i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987) | 65, 68, 70 |
| <i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982) | 29, 46 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Roe v. Aware Woman Ctr. For Choice, Inc.</i> , 253 F.3d 678 (11th Cir. 2001)..... | 38 |
| <i>Rogers v. Larson</i> , 563 F.2d 617 (3d Cir. 1977)..... | 44, 57, 62 |
| <i>Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Trans. Ass'n</i> , 128 S.Ct. 989 (2008) | 70 |
| <i>Sagana v. Tenorio</i> , 384 F.3d 731 (9th Cir. 2004)..... | 84 |
| <i>Society Hill Towers Owners' Ass'n v. Rendell</i> , 210 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 2000)..... | 30 |
| <i>St. Thomas-St. John Hotel & Tourism Assoc. v. Gov't of the United States Virgin Islands</i> , 218 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2000)..... | 36 |
| <i>States v. James Daniel Good Real Property</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993) | 77 |
| <i>Takahashi v. Fish & Game Comm'n</i> , 334 U.S. 410 (1948)..... | 84, 85 |
| <i>Taliaferro v. Darby Township Zoning Bd.</i> , 458 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2006)..... | 29, 31 |
| <i>Tanasse v. City of St. George</i> , No. 97-4144, 1999 WL 74020 (10th Cir. Feb. 17, 1999) | 78 |
| <i>Taylor v. Westly</i> , 488 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir. 2007)..... | 81 |
| <i>The Pitt News v. Fisher</i> , 215 F.3d 354 (3d Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 1113 (2001)..... | 30, 35 |
| <i>Toll v. Moreno</i> , 458 U.S. 1, 10 (1982) | 42-43 |
| <i>Topo v. Dhir</i> , 210 F.R.D. 76 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) | 29 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Tracinda Corp. v. DaimlerChrysler AG</i> , 502 F.3d 212 (3d Cir. 2007)..... | 72 |
| <i>United States v. Kim</i> , 193 F.3d 567 (2d Cir. 1999)..... | 49 |
| <i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000) | 64, 65, 68, 71 |
| <i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 521 F.2d 437 (2d Cir. 1975)..... | 49 |
| <i>United States v. MacEwan</i> , 445 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2006)..... | 23 |
| <i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987) | 82, 83 |
| <i>United States v. Varkonyi</i> , 645 F.2d 453 (5th Cir. 1981)..... | 47 |
| <i>United States v. You</i> , 382 F.3d 958 (9th Cir. 2004)..... | 47 |
| <i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982) | 28 |
| <i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975) | 35 |
| <i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) | 82 |
| <i>Watters v. Wachovia Bank N.A.</i> , 127 S.Ct. 1559 (2007) | 70 |
| <i>Wisconsin Dept. of Indus. v. Gould Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 282 (1986) | 48 |
| <i>Wong Wing v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 228 (1896) | 29 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001) | 28, 43, 46 |
| <i>Zschernig v. Miller</i> , 389 U.S. 429 (1968) | 43 |

STATE CASES

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Arizona Contractors Ass’n, Inc. v. Candelaria</i> , 534 F. Supp.2d 1036 (D. Az. 2008) | 56 |
| <i>Arizona Contractors Ass’n v. Candelaria</i> , No. CV07-2496, 2007 WL 4570322 (D. Az., Dec. 27, 2007) | 48, 66 |
| <i>Arizona Farmworkers Union v. Phoenix Vegetable Distributors</i> , 747 P.2d 574 (Az. Ct. App. 1987) | 80 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Creighton</i> , 639 A.2d 1296 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1994) | 89 |
| <i>Gambone v. Commonwealth</i> , 101 A.2d 634 (Pa. 1954) | 89 |
| <i>Genkinger v. City of New Castle</i> , 84 A.2d 303 (Pa. 1951) | 87 |
| <i>In re Nomination Petition of Joseph Digiorlamo for Mayor</i> , No. 0501736-31, slip. op. (C.C.P. Bucks Apr. 6, 2005) | 87 |
| <i>Kline v. City of Harrisburg</i> , 68 A.2d 182 (Pa. 1949) | 87 |
| <i>Lutz v. Armour</i> , 151 A.2d 108 (Pa. 1959) | 89 |
| <i>Mahony v. Township of Hampton</i> , 651 A.2d 525 (Pa. 1994) | 89 |
| <i>McCartney v. Meadowview Manor, Inc.</i> , 508 A.2d 1254 (Pa. Super. 1986) | 88 |

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Smaller Manufacturers Council v. Council of City of Pittsburgh</i> , 485 A.2d 73 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1984)..... | 88 |
|---|----|

FEDERAL STATUTES

| | |
|---|-------------------|
| 8 U.S.C. 1324a(b)(1)(A)(ii)..... | 55 |
| 8 U.S.C. §1101 <i>et seq.</i> | 14, 49 |
| 8 U.S.C. §1158 | 46 |
| 8 U.S.C. §1229a(a)(3) | 80 |
| 8 U.S.C. §1229b(b)..... | 46 |
| 8 U.S.C. §§1252c(a)..... | 63 |
| 8 U.S.C. §1255(i)..... | 46 |
| 8 U.S.C. §1324 | 47, 49 |
| 8 U.S.C. §1324(a)(1)(A)(iii), (v)..... | 86 |
| 8 U.S.C. §1324(c)..... | 63 |
| 8 U.S.C. §1324a..... | 74 |
| 8 U.S.C. §1324a(a)(1)(A)..... | 58 |
| 8 U.S.C. §1324a(a)(3) | 56 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1324a(e) | 68 |
| 8 U.S.C. §1324a(e)(1)(B) | 54 |
| 8 U.S.C. §1324a(e)(2)-(3), (7)-(8)..... | 54 |
| 8 U.S.C. §1324a(e) note | 57-58, 59 |
| 8 U.S.C. §1324a(h)(2) | 25, 52, 65-68, 74 |
| 8 U.S.C. §1324b | 57 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| 8 U.S.C. §1373 | 78 |
| 8 U.S.C. §§1373(a)..... | 41 |
| 8 U.S.C. §1373(c)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 8 U.S.C. §§1621(a)..... | 63 |
| 29 U.S.C. §1801 <i>et seq.</i> | 73 |
| 29 U.S.C. §1871 | 73 |
| 42 U.S.C. §1981 | <i>passim</i> |
| Illegal Immigrant Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act (“IIRIRA”), §§401, 402(a), Pub. L. No. 104-208, Div. C (Sept. 30, 1996)..... | 59 |
| Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986 (“IRCA”)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| P.L. 99-603, 100 Stat. 3359, §101(b) (1986) | 50, 73-74 |
| P.L. 99-603, 100 Stat. 3359, 8 U.S.C. §§1324a-1324b..... | 50 |
| Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 | 29 |

STATE STATUTES

| | |
|---|----|
| 43 P.S. § 1301.501 <i>et seq.</i> (1983)..... | 73 |
| 43 P.S. § 1301.505(1) & (3) (1983) | 72 |
| 53 P.S. § 37403..... | 88 |
| Az. Rev. Stat. §§23-211 | 70 |
| Az. Rev. Stat. §23-212(J) | 56 |
| Cal. Lab. Code §1690(6) (1985) | 73 |
| La. Rev. Stat. §23:996 | 70 |
| Mississippi Employment Protection Act of 2008 | 70 |

| | |
|--|----|
| N.J.S.A. §34:8A-11 | 73 |
| Oklahoma Taxpayer and Citizen Protection Act of 2007 | 70 |
| Tenn. Code §50-1-103..... | 70 |
| W. Va. Code §21-1B | 70 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|------------|
| 8 C.F.R. § 274a.1(c)-(f)..... | 58 |
| 8 C.F.R. §274a.12(b)(13), (14), (20)..... | 55 |
| 8 C.F.R. §274a.12(c)(8)-(11), (14)..... | 54 |
| 24 C.F.R. §5.508(e)..... | 45 |
| 62 Fed. Reg. 48,309, 48,312-13 | 61 |
| 65 Fed. Reg. 58,301..... | 47 |
| 149 Cong. Rec. H 11582-01 (Nov. 19, 2003) | 59 |
| David A. Harris, <i>The War on Terror, Local Police, and Immigration Enforcement: A Curious Tale of Police Power in Post-9/11 America</i> , 38 Rutgers L. J. 1, 36-37 (2006) | 43 |
| Fed.R.Civ.P. 26(c)(1)(D)..... | 44 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 99-682(I)..... | 51, 58, 74 |
| S. 1033, 109th Cong., § 402..... | 60 |
| S. 1200, 22 | 51 |
| S. 1438, 109th Cong., § 321 | 60 |
